

RESOLUTION NO. 352

AUTHORIZING AGREEMENTS WITH NEW YORK STATE OFFICE OF CHILDREN AND FAMILY SERVICES FOR THE CHILDREN'S ADVOCACY CENTER AND SIDS OF PENNSYLVANIA CRIBS FOR KIDS AND AMENDING THE 2018 DEPARTMENT FOR CHILDREN, YOUTH AND FAMILIES BUDGET

Introduced: 8/13/18

By Social Services Committee and Mr. Clenahan:

WHEREAS, The Commissioner of the Department for Children, Youth and Families (DCYF) has requested authorization to enter into an agreement with the NYS Office of Children and Family Services and SIDS of Pennsylvania Cribs for Kids regarding the Children's Advocacy Center- Child Fatality Review Team in the amount of \$25,198 for the term commencing August 1, 2018 and ending January 1, 2019, and

WHEREAS, The Commissioner has also requested a budget amendment in order to incorporate a portion of the aforementioned funding into the 2018 DCYF budget, now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, By the Albany County Legislature that the County Executive is authorized to enter into an agreement with the NYS Office of Children and Family Services to accept funding regarding the Children's Advocacy Center-Child Fatality Review Team in the amount of \$25,198 for the term commencing August 1, 2018 and ending January 1, 2019, and, be it further

RESOLVED, By the Albany County Legislature that the County Executive is authorized to enter into an agreement with SIDS of Pennsylvania Cribs for Kids regarding the distribution of cribs directly to those children in need for the amount of \$6,800 for the term commencing August 1, 2018 and ending January 1, 2019, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the 2018 Department for Children, Youth and Families Budget is amended as follows:

Increase Revenue Account A3407 Child Advocacy Center by \$25,198

Increase Appropriation Account A6119.4 by \$25,198 by increasing the following Line Items:

Increase Line Item A6119 4 4020 Office Supplies by \$462

Increase Line Item A6119 4 4039 Conferences, Training, Tuition \$2,500

Increase Line Item A6119 4 4042 Printing and Advertising by \$15,436

Increase Line Item A6119 4 4046 Fees for Services \$6,800

and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the Albany County Attorney is authorized to approve said agreement as to form and content, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the County Legislature is directed to forward certified copies of this resolution to the appropriate County Officials.

Mr. A. Joyce proposed the following amendment:

In the First WHEREAS clause, the last sentence shall be corrected to read

“ . . . for the term commencing August 1, 2018 and ending January 31st 2019,”

In the First RESOLVED clause, the last sentence shall be corrected to read

“ . . . for the term commencing August 1, 2018 and ending January 31st 2019,”

In the Second RESOLVED clause, the last sentence shall be corrected to read

“ . . . for the term commencing August 1, 2018 and ending January 31st 2019,”

Amendment was passed by unanimous vote.

On roll call vote, the following vote in favor: Messrs. Beston, Bullock, Burgdorf, Ms. Chapman, Messrs. Clenahan, Commisso, Crouse, Ms. Cunningham, Messrs. Dawson, Domalewicz, Drake, Ethier, Feeney, Fein, Grimm, Higgins, Hogan, A. Joyce, R. Joyce, Mss. Lekakis, Lockart, Messrs., Mayo, Mss. McKnight, McLean Lane, Messrs. Mendick, Miller, O'Brien, Ms. Plotsky, Messrs. Reinhardt, Signoracci, Simpson, Smith, Stevens, Touchette, Tunny, Ward – 36

Those opposed: - 0

Resolution as amended was adopted – 8/13/18